公司之間接全資附屬公司）與水

發清潔能源（由最終控股公司水

發集團控制的公司）訂立股權轉

讓協議。根據股權轉讓協議，湖

南水發興業同意以總認購價人

民幣503,774,500元（相當於約

569,265,185港元）認購水發清潔

能源105,613,100股股份。該交

易於二零二三年三月二十九日完

成。

本公司、湖南綠色能源及水發清

潔能源於以上交易之前及之後均

受水發集團控制。因此，上述交

易被視為共同控制合併，採用合

併會計原則進行會計處理。於二

零二二年十二月三十一日及截至

二零二二年六月三十日止六個月

期間的比較數字亦相應重列。

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION
中期簡明財務資料附註
For the six months ended 30 June 2023 截至二零二三年六月三十日止六個月

China Shuifa Singyes Energy Holdings Limited Interim Report 202380

27.	BUSINESS COMBINATION (Continued)

(a)	 Business Combination Under Common Control
(Continued)

Reconciliation of the results of operations for the six months

ended 30 June 2022 and the financial position as at 31

December 2022 previously reported by the Group and the

restated amounts presented in the consolidated financial

statements are set out below:

The Group

(as previously

reported)

本集團

（先前呈報）

The Common

Control

Acquisitions

共同

控制收購

Elimination

註銷

As at

31 December

2022

The Group

(Restated)

於二零二二

年十二月

三十一日

本集團

（經重列）

As at

30 June

2023

The Group

於二零二三年

六月三十日

本集團

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Financial position 財務狀況

Current assets 流動資產 9,905,086 779,952 (63,059) 10,621,979 11,317,260

Total assets 資產總額 16,971,204 2,453,862 (63,059) 19,362,007 19,342,965

Current liabilities 流動負債 7,136,534 912,894 (63,059) 7,986,369 8,296,531

Total liabilities 負債總額 11,904,318 2,059,379 (63,059) 13,900,638 13,915,722

Equity attributable to the equity

holders of the Company

本公司股權持有人應佔權益

4,199,037 310,824 (152,304) 4,357,557 4,327,854

Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 867,849 83,659 152,304 1,103,812 1,099,389

27. 業務合併（續）

(a) 共同控制下的業務合併（續）

截至二零二二年六月三十日止六

個月的經營業績及本集團先前呈

報於二零二二年十二月三十一日

的財務狀況的對賬，以及於綜合

財務報表中呈列的經重列金額載

列如下：

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION
中期簡明財務資料附註
For the six months ended 30 June 2023 截至二零二三年六月三十日止六個月

二零二三年中期報告 中國水發興業能源集團有限公司 81

27.	BUSINESS COMBINATION (Continued)

(a)	 Business Combination Under Common Control
(Continued)

The Group

(as previously

reported)

本集團

（先前呈報）

The Common

Control

Acquisitions

共同

控制收購

Elimination

註銷

For the

six-month

period ended

30 June

2022

The Group

(Restated)

截至二零二二

年六月三十日

止六個月期間

本集團

（經重列）

For the

six- month

period ended

30 June

2023

The Group

截至

二零二三年

六月三十日

止六個月期間

本集團

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Results of operations 經營業績

Revenue 收入 2,966,035 119,870 – 3,085,905 2,231,691

Operating profit 經營溢利 334,917 81,338 – 416,255 311,577

Profit for the period 期內溢利 120,743 55,551 – 176,294 60,730

Profit attributable to the owners

of the Company

本公司擁有人應佔溢利

114,542 49,713 (24,359) 139,896 23,835

Profit attributable to the non-

controlling interests

非控股權益應佔溢利

6,201 5,838 24,359 36,398 36,895

Basic earnings per

share (RMB)

每股基本盈利（人民幣）

0.045 0.126 – 0.055 0.009

Diluted earnings per

share (RMB)

每股攤薄盈利（人民幣）

0.045 0.126 – 0.055 0.009

27. 業務合併（續）

(a) 共同控制下的業務合併（續）

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION
中期簡明財務資料附註
For the six months ended 30 June 2023 截至二零二三年六月三十日止六個月

China Shuifa Singyes Energy Holdings Limited Interim Report 202382

28.	RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND
BALANCES

Related parties are those parties that have the ability to control, jointly

control or exert significant influence over the other party in holding

power over the investee; exposure or rights, to variable returns from its